Minnesota law.
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or incurred by the corporation on its indebtedness contracted in
the acquisition, construction, alteration, rehabilitation, or
maintenance of such apartment building or in the acquisition
of the land on which the building is located, which the stock
of the corporation owned by the tenant-stockholder is of the
total outstanding stock of the corporation, including that held
by the corporation.

As used in this clause the term "cooperative apartment
corporation" means a corporation

(a) having one and only one class of stock outstanding,
(b) all of the stockholders which are entitled, solely by

reason of their ownership of stock in the corporation, to occupy
for dwelling purposes apartments in a building owned or leased
by such corporation, and who are not entitled, either condi-
tionally or unconditionally, except upon a complete or partial
liquidation of the corporation, to receive any distribution not
out of earnings and profits of the corporation, and

(c) 80 percent or more of the gross income of which for
the taxable year in which the taxes and interest described in
this clause are paid or incurred is derived from tenant-stock-
holders.

The term "tenant-stockholder" means an individual who
is a stockholder in a cooperative apartment corporation, and
whose stock is fully paid-up in an amount not less than an
amount shown to the satisfaction of the commissioner as bear-
ing a reasonable relationship to the portion of the value of the
corporation's equity in the building and the land on which it is
situated which is attributable to the apartment which such
individual is entitled to occupy.

(19) The amount he has paid to others for tuition of
each dependent and the cost of transportation of each depend-
ent in attending an elementary or secondary school; provided
that the deduction for each dependent shall not exceed $200.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this chapter are applicable to
all taxable years beginning after December 31, 1954.

Approved April 23, 1955.

CHAPTER 742—H. F. No. 485
An act relating to taxes on and measured by net income;

amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 290.21.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 290.21, is
amended to read:

290.21 Credits against taxable net income. The taxes
imposed by this chapter shall be on, or measured by, as the
case may be, the taxable net income less the following: credits
against it:

(1) A credit of $500 in the case of each corporation;

(2) An amount for contributions or gifts made within
the taxable year;

(a) to or for the use of the State of Minnesota, or any
of its political subdivisions for exclusively public purposes;

(b) to or for use of any community chest, corporation,
organization, trust, fund, association, or foundation located
in and carrying on substantially all of its activities within the
state, organized and operating exclusively for religious,
charitable, public cemetery, scientific, literary, artistic or edu-
cational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children
or animals, no part of the net earnings of which inures to the
benefit of any private stockholder or individual;

(c) to a fraternal society, order, or association, op-
erating under the lodge system, located in and carrying on
substantially all of their activities within this state if such
contributions or gifts are to be used exclusively for the pur-
poses specified in clause (2) (b), or for or to posts or organi-
zations of war veterans or auxiliary units or .societies of such
posts or organizations, if they are within the state and no
part of their net income inures to the benefit of any private
shareholder or individual;

(d) to or for the use of the United States of America
for exclusively public purposes, and to or for the use of any
community chest, corporation, trust, fund, association, or
foundation, organized and operated exclusively for any of the
purposes specified in clauses (2) (b) and (2) (c), but not
carrying on substantially all of their activities within this
state, in an amount equal to the ratio of Minnesota taxable
net income to total net income;

(e) In the case of an individual, the total credit against
taxable net income herunder shall .not exceed 20 percent of
the taxpayer's taxable net income;

(f) In the case of a corporation, the total credit against
net income hereunder shall not exceed 15 percent of the tax-
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flayer's taxable net income less the credits allowable under
this section other than those for contributions or gifts.

(g) In the case of a corporation reporting its taxable
income on the accrual basis, if — (A) the board of directors
authorizes a charitable contribution during any taxable year,
and (B) payment of such contribution is made after the close
of such taxable year'and on or before the 15th day of the third
month following the close of such taxable year; then the tax-
payer may elect to treat such contribution as paid during such'
taxable year. The election may be made only at the time of the
Jiling of the-return for such taxable year, and shall be signified
in such manner as the commissioner shall by regulations pre-
scribe.

(3) (a) 85 percent of dividends received by a cor-
poration during the taxable year from another corporation,
when the corporate stock with respect to which dividends are
paid does not constitute the stock in trade of the taxpayer
or would not be included in the inventory of the taxpayer, or
does not constitute property held by the taxpayer primarily
for sale to customers in the ordinary course of his trade or
business, or when the trade or business of the taxpayer does
not consist principally of the holding of the stocks and the
collection of the income and gains therefrom. The remaining
15 percent shall be allowed if the recipient owns 80 percent
Or more of a]l the voting1 stock of such other corporation, and
the dividends were paid from income arising out of business
done in this state by the corporation paying such dividends;
but if the income out of which the dividends are declared was
derived from business done within and without this state, then
So much of the remainder shall be allowed as a credit as the
amount of the taxable net income of the corporation paying
the dividends assignable to this state bears to the entire net
income of the corporation, such rate being determined by the
returns under this chapter of the corporation paying such
dividends for the taxable year preceding the distribution
thereof; except that with respect to dividends distributed dur-
ing the year 1933 the rate shall be determined by the corpo-
ration's return for that year; the burden shall be on the tax-
payer of showing that the amount of remainder claimed as a
credit has been received from income arising out of business
done in this state;

(b) If the trade or business of the taxpayer consists
principally of the holding of the stocks and the collection, of
the income and gains therefrom, dividends received by a cor-
poration during the taxable year from another corporation,
if the recipient owns 80 percent or more of all the voting
Stock of such other corporation, from income arising out of



742] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1955 1157

business done in this state by the corporation paying such
dividends; but, if the income out of which the dividends are
declared was derived from business done within and without
this state, then so much of the dividends shall be allowed as
credit as the amount of the taxable net income of the corpora-
tion paying the dividends assignable to this state bears to the
entire net income of the corporation, such rate being deter-
mined by the returns under this chapter of the corporation
paying such dividends for the -taxable year preceding the
distribution thereof; except that with respect to dividends
distributed during the year 1933 the rate shall be determined
by the corporation's return for that year. The burden shall "be
on the taxpayer of showing that the amount of dividends
claimed as a credit has been received from income arising out
of business done in this state;

(4) To each mutual savings bank organized and exist-
ing as such under the laws of this state, an amount equal to
the interest and dividends paid or credited during the tax-
able year of its depositors;

(5) To each regulated investment company as that
term is defined and limited by the United States internal rev-
enue code, section 361, (a) and (b) an amount equal to the
interest and dividends paid during the taxable year, and to
each building and loan and savings and loan association, an
amount equal to the dividends paid during the taxable year
to its members as members. For the purposes of this para-
graph any dividend or portion thereof declared by a regu-
lated investment company after the close of the taxable year
and prior to the time prescribed by law for the filing of its
return for the taxable year (including the period of any ex-
tension of time granted for filing such return) shall, to the
extent the company so elects in such return, be treated as
having been paid during such taxable year, but only if distri-
bution of such dividend is actually made to shareholders in the
12-month period following the close of'such taxable year and
not later than the date of the first regular dividend payment
made after such declaration.

Sec. 2. The provisions of this chapter are applicable
to all taxable years beginning after December 31, 1954.

Approved April 23,1955.


